

Karan Singh vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

CWP No. 8047 of 2024

03.09.2025 Present Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C.Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

While placing on record communication dated 2.9.2025, issued under the signatures of Director, School Education, Himachal Pradesh, Mr. Vishal Panwar, learned Additional Advocate General, states that contempt proceedings, if any, initiated pursuant to non-compliance of the judgment passed in CWPOA No.5536 of 2020, titled **Sanjay Kumar vs. State of Himachal Pradesh alongwith connected matters**, has been stayed.

Though, having perused aforesaid communication in which copy of order dated 02.09.2025 passed by Hon'ble Apex Court has been enclosed, this Court finds that contempt proceedings based on upon judgment passed in Sanjay Kumar's case has been stayed, but the case at hand is not the contempt proceedings, rather same being listed for compliance of the judgment.

Faced with aforesaid situation, learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is granted two weeks' time to have instructions. List on 23.09.2025.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

September 03, 2025
(shankar)