

Sh. Karam Singh and others vs The State of Himachal Pradesh  
and others

**CWP No. 8047 of 2024**

25.05.2026 Present: Mr. Piyush Mehta, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General for the respondent-State.

A perusal of the record demonstrates that this petition was disposed of by the Hon'ble Coordinate Bench of this Court on 12.08.2024 by issuing a direction to the respondents to decide the representation of the petitioners within a period of six weeks. Record further demonstrates that thereafter the Authority rejected the representation of the petitioners vide order dated 21.11.2025. This Court is of the considered view that once in compliance to the order passed in the writ petition, the Authority has rejected the representation of the petitioners, nothing more is required to be done in the present proceedings and if the petitioners is still aggrieved by the said order, the option available with him is to assail the said order.

Faced with situation, learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioners be allowed to assail the order passed by the authority, in accordance with law.

Accordingly, these proceedings are ordered to be closed, with liberty as prayed for.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

May 25, 2026  
(narender)